

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

COR61550

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

×709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

DATE PI	RINTED	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
370,000,000,000	6/2012					
BID OPENING DA	TE: 0	7/03/20		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ry U	IOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	PAVING,	JB 1 CONCRE		968-62 & CULVERT PIPES	INSTALLATION	
	AGENCY, CORRECT LABOR, TO INSTADMINISTAROUND	WV DIV IONAL C MATERIA ALL CON TRATIVE JNIT BU	ISION OF ENTER, I LS, SUPF CRETE OF BUILDIN ILDINGS	CHASING DIVISION CORRECTIONS - IS SOLICITING BIS CLIES AND EQUIPM THE ROAD ENTRA NG, BLACKTOP PAV 18, 19 & 20, AN	PRUNTYTOWN DS FOR THE ENT NECESSARY NCE TO THE EMENT ON ROAD D INSTALLTWO	RECENTED 2012 JUL 1 P AM 10: 44
	10:00 A ON ROUT INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	M AT THE 4, BOTED PARTOR TO ATT	E-BID WIE PRUNTY X 49A GETIES ARE END THE ON OF TE	NDATORY PRE-BID ILL BE HELD ON 0 YTOWN CORRECTION RAFTON, WV 26354 E REQUIRED TO AT MANDATORY PRE-B HE BID. NO ONE	AL CENTER LOCAT . ALL TEND THIS MEETI ID SHALL RESULT	NG.
9	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT	AL BIDD L DOCUM . FAIL NTATIVE UALIFIC ANY OTH	ERS TO (ENT VER: URE TO I NAME OI ATION OI ER DOCUI	IFYING ATTENDANC PROVIDE YOUR COM N THE ATTENDANCE	WILL SERVE AS TE AT THE MANDAT PANY AND SHEET WILL RESTATE WILL NOT IFY ATTENDANCE.	OR SULT
SIGNATURE /			INFORMA	TION REQUIRED ON EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	THE ATTENDANCE	DATE
	elley E	Lew	etan	304-4	15-8890	Z102'E 177I
TITLE	SEUDELTY WHEN BESPO	SS NDING TO	032867	T RT NAME AND ADDRESS		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61550

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: TARA LYLE

ď

***709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-558-2544

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	'IA	F.O.B.	F	REIGHT TERMS
05/16/	2012								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/03/	2012		W	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30P	М
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
4	WILL N FAILUR ADDITE THEIR ALL PO THE ST LATE,	NOT ASS RE TO C ION, WE E-MAIL DTENTIA TARTING BUT PR	UME A OMPLE REQU ADDR L BID TIME IOR T	NY RE TE TH EST T ESS A DERS FOR O THE	SPONSIBIL E PRE-BID HAT ALL P ND FAX NU ARE REQUE THE PRE-B DISMISSA	ITY FOR ATTEND OTENTIA MBER. STED TO ID. BIL OF TH	E STATE AGENC A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. L BIDDERS INC ARRIVE PRIOR DDERS WHO ARR	IN LUDE TO IVE	
100 1 1030	BIDDER PORTIC OF THE	RS WHO DN OF T E PRE-B DANCE S	ARRIV HE PRI ID WI	E AFT E-BID	ER CONCLU , BUT DUR	SION OF ING ANY	ED TO SIGN IN THE TECHNICA SUBSEQUENT P O SIGN THE	L	
	WRITTE BUSINE USPS, VENDOF QUESTI E-MAIL	EN QUES ESS ON FAX, C R RECEI IONS WI	06/14, OURIE VES AI LL BE IONS	/2012 R OR N UNF ANSW ARE P	. QUESTI E-MAIL. AIR ADVAN ERED ORAL REFERRED.	ONS MAY IN ORDE TAGE, N LY. IF	IL CLOSE OF BE SENT VIA R TO ASSURE N O SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE, SS INQUIRIES		
	PURCHA TARA L 2019 W	ASING D LYLE WASHING ESTON,	IVISI TON S WV 25	ON TREET 305 5	, EAST				
	ANY IN	ndividn 	AL SI	0. 305 F0826 NE	THIS BID		TIFYING THAT:		
SIGNATURE	W. A	184	witt	#		TELEPHONE	2.883Q	DATE 3	2012

229828055



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ö

RFQ NUMBER

3

COR61550

TARA LYLE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

*709035406

PO BOX 2049

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-558-2544

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/16/	2012		NONESCO (1911-1915)						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/03/	2012			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM N		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.					
	(1) HITHE BETHE BE	E OR SHID OR A IDDER, IDDER I IDDER HIES THA IT 5 VIRGINIFOR A PRES EACT AT THE BE SIGNED CONTROL CHAP BMIT THE ID SHALE TO PRED. LATION TO CANTED ARE ID ARE IN CANTER SPEIN. EATES: IGHER O	E ISOOT CREENT COLORS TO A COLORS TO A COLORS TERMS TO A COLORS TO A COLORS THE COLORS T	CUMEN HONTRA OPERU E IMPREDOR TIME OS SUB OMPLI I THARS OF ORDE E DIRECT OR INFORMATION ONTRA ON	RIZED BY TS RELAT E OR SHE CTUAL RE Y REGIST IRE REGI 1D-5 PRO OVEMENT HAT SUBM E AN AFF DRUG-FRE MITTED W ANCE WIT THE WEST RUG-FREE N DISQUA IS CONTR YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL B ECTOR OF ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU S OF THE	THE BID ED THERE IS AUTH LATIONSH ERED WIT STRATION VIDES TH CONSTRUCT ITS A BI IDAVIT OF E WORKPL ITH THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLATI ACT IS T THE NOT SPECIFI E CONSID PURCHAS IMMEDIAT IERIALS ALITY OR BID AND SUBCONTRENT OF L	DER TO EXECUTO ON BEHALF ORIZED TO BILP, AND (3) HANY STATE AT: ANY SOLITION CONTRACT OF FOR THE WORLD AS EVIDE OVISIONS OF A CODE. FAIL CE AFFIDAVITON OF SUCH BOWER	CITA- THAT CITA- TWITH TNCE ARTI- URE WIT ID. ED ED Y TO THE TTEN IP ORM	AWOUNT
	KAIES	A5 E51	ADLIS	HED F	UK TAYLUI	COUNTY	, PURSUANT		
	00			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE /	10. 4	PX	- 1	2		TELEPHONE		DATE	
- Colo	Xal	LXPE	ucc	a)	304.47	V6889V	146	2102,814

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

COR61550

PAGE

.

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

SHIPTO

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

l l	07/03/ QUANTITY	2012 UOP CAT. NO.	B I D		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CAT.			1:30PM
			ITEM NUMBER		
ļ	TO WEST VIRG			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WAGE RATES A		21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	(PREVAILING	
	INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AM	PAYMENTS STATE LAW) ERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
			VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
	ALL OF THE I OF THIS CONT		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
:	ISSUANCE OF	L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	E SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
Ş	THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BON	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100%	D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT O	IRGINIA, SHALL BI THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR	,
	IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES	LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61550 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

SH-P

Ţ

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	LE	SHIP VIA		F.	O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
05/16/	2012									
OPENING DATE		07/03/	2012			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
					THE 5% BID ERIAL BOND.	BOND	, PERFO	RMANCE		
	COVERI		ROOF	ING S	A TWO (2) YSTEM WILL					
	REV. 1	1/00							a	
	EXHIBI	T 7							-	
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WOF	RKS		
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE EEL A	ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH RE US	T VIRGINIA OR CONSTRUC PROVEMENT O E COST IS M NLY, WHERE HERE MORE T E STATE WIL TS PRODUCED MACHINERY O PUBLIC WOR SS OR STEEL AN \$50,000 ED IN PUBLI	TION, R MAI ORE T THE C HAN 1 L ACC IN T R EQU KS SH , UNL OR LE C WOR	RECONST NTENANCE HAN \$50, OST OF S 0,000 PC EPT ONLY HE UNITE IPMENT F ALL BE N ESS THE SS THAN KS PROJE	TRUCTION TRUCTION TO OF	D, S F NUM ES. ED	
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE	GLASS OR SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME	STIC UNRE RICE JM, G ED IN	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS	S IS FO E IF IT EIGN MA STEEL STANTIA	UND IS DE L	
	LADUK	CORTEO	O AILL	20	50 1 50500 POLI 1 00E		66 9664 552654.2	SIMIES		
IATURE /	100			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM! TELE		NDITIONS			

PESIDENT 550328627 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VEZDOR

SIGNATURE

*709035406

PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

Request for Quotation

COR61550

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

304-472-8890 Y

T

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 05/16/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LINE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID

5032862

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304-472-8890

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER

COR61550

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

***709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIOPENING DATE UNE OVANITY UOP CAT. ITEMNUMBER OPENING TIME OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOUR TEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR OPENING DATE BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACK NOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACK NOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 1 NO. 2	DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
UNIT PRICE GUANTITY UOP CAT. OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2			= -221			
OPENING DATE. OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.		0770	0.17	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2	LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:		BUYER WITH	IN FOURTEEN	DENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:		BIDDERS ANDIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION N SOLE PURPOS	ND SUBMITTI THE SAMI Y TO THE APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	ED TO THE STATE RULES AND REORIGINAL BIDDIN ADDENDUM DOCUME AN ADDENDUM THAT	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	M
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:						
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:		EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:		ADDENDUM AC	CKNOWLEDGEME	NT		
NO. 1		ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE N	ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO	
NO 3		ADDENDUM NO	os.: /			
NO. 2		NO. 1				
		NO. 2				
NO. 3		NO. 3				
NO. 4		NO. 4				
NO. 5		NO. 5		• • • •		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS			SEE RE	VÉRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	NDITIONS	
GIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-472-8890 DATE JULY 3,2017	IGNATURE //	1) 1/0 0	0//1/	TELEPHONE		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR61550 PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH-P TO

*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/16/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/03/	2012			BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	MUST ENTATI DISCUSS BY STAT DATION DICATION	MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	SE FOR REDERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	JECTION THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	ADE DURING REPRESENTAT . ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING GNATURE	S. ANY IVES	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305. WEST V PROSPE LICENS	S DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP SY CONT OL COMP TELE	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE A STA BIDDE ER ON	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO THEI	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78 DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	Z REQUI TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,		HIS CTORS TORS MAY BE LABOR	

SIGNATURE /	$\frac{1}{2}$), ,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE	



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-472-8890

Request for Quotation

SHIP

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER COR61550

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*709035406 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/16/	2012								
D OPENING DATE:		07/03/	2012			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
ge a	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:			11€11. 2003	Compuny.		
	COPY		R CON	TRACT CONTR	ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE		
	AND RI THE "I DIVIS:	EGULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	ATION P	NG DIVISION R ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASIN NG THIS		
	ANY O'	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRADI M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS	
	FOR BA	ANKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FIL AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT		
	REV. !	5/2009		NO	TICE				
				The second second	UBMITTED INISTRATI				
\sim	- /)		SEE BE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CO	L NDITIONS		
NATURE /	- / /	17 11 /	> /	-//		TELEPHONE	0688·ST	DATE	13,5015



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ç

RFQ NUMBER COR61550

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

PO BOX 2049

***709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

DATE PRINT	TED	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/16/	2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	0.7	7/03/2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BU I 20 1		GTON S	ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
	THE BID THE ENVE	LOPE OR	ONTAIN THE BI	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE O	F
	BUYER:			TL/32		_
	REQ. NO.	:		COR61550		
	BID OPEN	ING DATE	:	07/03/12		
				1:30 PM		-
	PLEASE P TO CONTA	CT YOU R	EGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
		304-	472	- 5897		
	CONCERNI	NGTHIS	DUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
			FIS			
SIGNATURE	120	1700	SEE REV	TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE	LIS OILS	FEIN SSC	328	677		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

COR61550 - REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS

INSTALL NEW CONCRETE ON THE ROAD AT ENTRANCE TO ADMINISTRATIVE I BUILDING, BLACKTOP PAVEMENT ON THE ROAD TO AND AROUND UNIT BUILDINGS 18, 19, AND 20, AND INSTALL TWO (2) CULVERT PIPES AT PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER, TAYLOR COUNTY, WV

The Pruntytown Correctional Center (PCC), a West Virginia Division of Corrections Facility (DOC), is soliciting a lump sum quotation for removal of the old blacktop pavement, installation of new concrete on the road entrance to Administrative I Building, blacktop pavement on the road to and around Unit Buildings #18, #19, and #20, and installation of two (2) culvert pipes.

A mandatory pre-bid conference is scheduled for June 7, 2012 at 10:00 am at the Pruntytown Correctional Center. Venders interested in attending the pre-bid conference need to call and register with the following individual:

Name: Michael Reger

Phone: 304-265-6111

Email: Michael.J.Reger@wv.gov

Vendors quoting this project **SHALL** comply with the below Specifications unless otherwise noted:

PART I: SUMMARY OF PROJECT, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS

1.1 SUMMARY OF PROJECT AND GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

A. General Information:

- 1) At Pruntytown Correctional Center, there are two areas that will require work to be done. The first is at the entrance to the Main Administrative I Building and the second is the road that is behind the Administrative I building that goes up to Unit Buildings 18, 19, and 20. See Exhibits #1 drawing for additional detailed information concerning the below information. Drawing will be handed out during the pre-bid meeting.
 - a) At the entrance to the Administrative I Building, right off of route 250, the road is breaking apart and needs to be fixed. When the road was first installed, it was originally made with bricks. Some time ago, blacktop was installed on top of the bricks. Earlier this year, cold patch was installed in this area. The cold patch held for a short period of time, but now needs fixed. Please note there may be a water drainage issue that must be fixed to fix the issue.

There is an estimated eighteen linear feet (18') long of road that is twelve linear feet (12') wide at the entrance to the Administrative I Building. Please note these are estimated measurements and it will be the Contractors responsibility to obtain the exact measurements.

b) The road behind the Administrative I Building going up and around Unit Buildings 18, 19, and 20 used to be a dirt road with a little bit of gravel underneath the existing blacktop pavement. The blacktop was installed on top of the existing dirt/gravel. The existing blacktop pavement has broken apart and is sinking in a number of locations. There is a certain portion of the road that is not usable and has been closed off. There is an estimated three thousand ninety-one linear feet (3,091') long of road that is twelve linear feet (12') wide that goes around the loop. Behind Unit Building 19, there is a road that is an estimated one hundred seventy-five linear feet (175') long and twelve linear feet (12') wide. Behind Unit #18, there is a parking lot that is an estimated fifty linear feet (50') long and thirty-three linear feet (33') wide. Toward the front of Unit Building Unit #19, there is a parking lot that is an estimated forty-five linear feet (45') feet long and thirty five linear feet (35') wide. Between the side of Building Unit #19 and the front of Building Unit #20, there is a parking lot that is an estimated fifty linear (50') long and fifty linear feet (50') wide. Parking lot lines must be painted on in each of the three parking lot areas. Please note these are estimated measurements and it will be the Contractors responsibility to obtain the exact measurements.

B. Project Description:

- 1) Entrance to the Administrative I Building:
 - a) Contractor will be required to remove the existing blacktop pavement, brick, and any dirt to go down to ten inches (10") below the top of the existing blacktop pavement. The area must be compacted. See Exhibit #1 drawing for concrete rebar layout detail. Install concrete, 10" thick, to the shape as the road currently is. Please bid this portion as contract base bid A.
 - b) Add one (1) culvert pipe, sixteen inches (16") wide, thirty-five feet (35') feet from right side of stairs going up the hill to Administration 1 Building. This culvert will be twenty feet (20') long. Contractor will be required to install number fifty-seven (#57) crush and run gravel over top of culvert pipe, compact, and install blacktop pavement to match existing road elevation. Please bid this portion as contract base bid B.
 - c) The spoil site for the excavated material must be dumped at the Pruntytown Farm site close to the Facility.
- 2) Road behind Administrative I Building going up and around Unit Buildings 18, 19, and 20:
 - a) Contractor will be required to remove existing blacktop pavement on the road and parking lot areas. There must be ten inches (10") deep of ground removed below the current ground level, remove, and haul off site. Compact ground. A new hard base made of number fifty-seven (#57) crush and run gravel must be put down and compacted to six inches (6") in height. A new course blacktop pavement must be put down over top the new base. The course blacktop base must be six inches (6") in height after rolled and compacted. A new wearing layer of blacktop pavement must be put down over top the course blacktop base. The wearing blacktop layer must be one and a half inches (1.5").

The new pavement must cover the same areas as what existing pavement did. Please bid this portion as contract base bid C.

- b) The spoil site for the excavated material must be dumped at the Pruntytown Farm site close to the Facility.
- c) There are currently four (4) culverts installed on the road on the hillside. Existing culverts are to remain. When excavating below grade level, if top of culvert pipe is not lower than ten inches (10"), only go to the top of the culvert pipe with removal.
- d) Add one (1) culvert, sixteen inches (16") pipe, ninety-five feet (95') up the hill from existing culvert located by the existing generator. This culvert will be twenty-four feet (24') long. Please bid this portion as contract base bid D.
- e) Slope parking lots so that water will not puddle on asphalt.

1.2 PERMITS

A. Contractor shall secure and pay for any required permits and for all other permits, governmental fees, and license which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

1.3 TERMS OF WORK

A. All work shall be completed within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days upon receipt of Notice to Proceed.

1.4 SECURITY

A. Contractor must comply with all Division of Corrections and Facility security requirements. This includes but is not limited to security background check of any employee of contractor that will be working on-site on the project.

1.5 TOOLS

A. Contractor must comply with all Division of Corrections and Facility tool security requirements. This includes but is not limited to checking all tools brought into the Facility at the beginning of the work day, checking all tools being removed from the Facility at the end of the work day, keeping all tools locked up while not in use, and reporting any missing tools.

1.6 CODE REQUIREMENTS

A. All work must comply with all federal, state, county, and city code requirements.

1.7 DAMAGES

A. Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at the contractor's expense; either by using his/her own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

1.8 CLEANUP

A. The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove from the site, the packaging materials from the products and other debris as it accumulates. All items that are removed to allow the installation of the new items will become the property of the contractor to dispose of unless otherwise noted.

1.9 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

A. The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation or as required by OSHA.

1.10 MATERIALS

- A. Material can be shipped directly to the Facility as long as it does not require to be unloaded by the Facility. The Facility does not have the capability to unload heavy equipment or materials.
- B. If the contractor stores the material at a location other than at this Facility, additional insurance is required to receive payment on stored materials.

1.11 WORK TIMES

- A. The standard hours of work are Monday thru Friday from 8:00 am until 5:00 pm unless otherwise noted.
- B. If for any reason, the contractor wishes to work other than the previous stated days and hours, the request must be turned into the Facility at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance for approval.

1.12 ORDER OF PROJECT

A. When working on the project in the area behind the Administrative I Building, contractor must start working at point three thousand ninety-one feet (3091') and work their way backward toward point seven hundred five feet (705'). The work done from starting point to point 705' will be done last in that area.

1.13 UTILITY LOCATIONS

A. It will be the contractor's responsibility to contact Miss Utility to locate any existing utilities that may be located in the areas of excavation.

1.14 BIDDING

- A. There is a bid form at the end of the specifications. It is recommended that the contractor use that bid form. If the contractor does not use the bid form in this package, they must break their bid down into the following breakdown. All bid pricing must be written in words and numbers:
 - 1. Contract Base Bid A Concrete work in front of Administrative I Building.
 - 2. Contract Base Bid B Culvert pipe in front of Administrative I Building.
 - 3. Contract Base Bid C Blacktop pavement work behind Administrative I Building and around Units #18, #19, and #20.
 - 4. Contract Base Bid D Culvert pipe below Unit #20.
 - 5. Contract Total Bid.
- B. The basis of award will be issued to the lowest bidder on the "Contract Total Bid" meeting all of the specifications with the most complete bid.

PART II: SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02300 - EARTHWORK

Part I GENERAL

1.1 SUMMARY

- A. This Section includes the following:
 - 1. Preparing subgrades for future construction, slabs-on-grade, walks, pavements, lawns, and plantings.

1.2 DEFINITIONS

- A. Engineered fill: Soil materials used to fill an excavation.
- B. Borrow: Soil imported from approved off-site for use as fill or backfill.
- C. Excavation: Removal of material encountered above subgrade elevations.
 - 1. Additional Excavation: Excavation below subgrade elevations as directed by Owner.
 - 2. Bulk Excavation: Excavations more than 10 feet (3 m) in width and pits more than 30 feet (9 m) in either length or width.

- 3. Unauthorized Excavation: Excavation below subgrade elevations or beyond indicated dimensions without direction by Owner. Unauthorized excavation, as well as remedial work directed by Owner, shall be without additional compensation.
- D. Structures: Buildings, footings, foundations, retaining walls, slabs, tanks, curbs, mechanical and electrical appurtenances, or other man-made stationary features constructed above or below the ground surface.
- E. Utilities include on-site underground pipes, conduits, ducts, and cables, as well as underground services within buildings.

1.3 SUBMITTALS

Material Test Reports: From a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance of the following with requirements indicated:

- 1. Classification according to ASTM D 2487 of each on-site or borrow soil material proposed for fill and backfill.
- 2. Laboratory compaction curve according to ASTM D 698 for each on-site or borrow soil material proposed for fill and backfill.

1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

- A. OUALITY ASSURANCE
- B. FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
 - 1. Testing Agency: The Contractor shall engage a qualified independent geotechnical engineering testing agency to perform field quality-control testing.
 - 2. Allow testing agency to inspect and test subgrades and each fill or backfill layer. Proceed with subsequent earthwork only after test results for previously completed work comply with requirements.
 - Geotechnical Testing Agency Qualifications: An independent testing agency qualified according to ASTM E 329 to conduct 10 percent testing on soil materials and rockdefinition testing, as documented according to ASTM D 3740 and ASTM E 548.
 - 4. Testing agency will test compaction of soils in place according to ASTM D 1556, ASTM D 2167, ASTM D 2922, and ASTM D 2937, as applicable. Tests will be performed at the following locations and frequencies:
 - a. Paved Areas: At subgrade and at each compacted fill and backfill layer, at least one test for every 2000 sq. ft. (186 sq. m) or less of paved area, but in no case fewer than five tests.
 - 5. When testing agency reports that subgrades, fills, or backfills have not achieved degree of compaction specified, scarify and moisten or aerate, or remove and replace soil to depth required; re-compact and retest until specified compaction is obtained.

1.4 PROJECT CONDITIONS

- A. Existing Utilities: Do not interrupt utilities serving facilities occupied by Owner or others unless permitted in writing by Owner and then only after arranging to provide temporary utility services according to requirements indicated:
- 1. Notify Owner not less than two days in advance of proposed utility interruptions.
 - Do not proceed with utility interruptions without Owner's written permission.
 - 3. Contact utility-locator service for area where Project is located before excavating.
- B. Demolish and completely remove from site existing underground utilities indicated to be removed. Coordinate with utility companies to shut off services if lines are active.
- C. Should uncharted, or incorrectly charted, piping or other utilities be encountered during excavation, consult utility company immediately for directions. Cooperate with Owner and utility companies in keeping respective services and facilities in operation. Repair damaged utilities to satisfaction of utility company.
- D. Do not interrupt existing utilities serving facilities occupied by Owner or others, during occupied hours, except when permitted in writing by Owner and then only after acceptable temporary utility services have been provided.
 - Provide minimum of 72-hour notice to Owner, and receive written notice to proceed before interrupting any utility.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 SOIL MATERIALS

- A. General: Provide borrow soil materials when sufficient satisfactory soil materials are not available from on-site excavation.
- B. Satisfactory Soils: ASTM D 2487 soil classification groups GW, GP, GM, SW, SP, GC, SC ML CL and SM, or a combination of these group symbols; free of rock or gravel larger than 3 inches (75 mm) in any dimension, debris, waste, frozen materials, vegetation, and other deleterious matter.
- C. Unsatisfactory Soils: ASTM D 2487 soil classification groups MH, CH, OL, OH, and PT, or a combination of these group symbols. Except MH & CH soils may be used for grading and final pipe backfill in green space areas.
 - Unsatisfactory soils also include satisfactory soils not maintained within 2 percent of optimum moisture content at time of compaction.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 PREPARATION

- A. Protect structures, utilities, sidewalks, pavements, and other facilities from damage caused by settlement, lateral movement, undermining, washout, and other hazards created by earthwork operations.
- B. Provide erosion-control measures to prevent erosion or displacement of soils and discharge of soil-bearing water runoff or airborne dust to adjacent properties and walkways.
- C. Sawcut all concrete or pavement.

3.2 DEWATERING

- A. Prevent surface water and ground water from entering excavations, from ponding on prepared subgrades, and from flooding Project site and surrounding area.
- B. Protect subgrades from softening, undermining, washout, and damage by rain or water accumulation.
 - 1. Reroute surface water runoff away from excavated areas. Do not allow water to accumulate in excavations. Do not use excavated trenches as temporary drainage ditches.
 - 2. Install a dewatering system to keep subgrades dry and convey ground water away from excavations. Maintain until dewatering is no longer required.

3.3 EXPLOSIVES

A. Explosives: Do not use explosives.

3.4 EXCAVATION, GENERAL

- A. Unclassified Excavation: Excavation to subgrade elevations regardless of the character of surface and subsurface conditions encountered, including rock, soil materials, and obstructions.
 - 1. If excavated materials intended for fill include unsatisfactory soil materials and rock, replace with satisfactory soil materials.
 - Slope sides of excavation. Shore and brace where sloping is not possible because of space restrictions or stability of material excavated. Maintain sides and slopes of excavations in safe condition until completion of backfilling.
 - 3. Shoring and Bracing: Provide materials for shoring and bracing, such as sheet piling, uprights, stringers, and cross braces, in good serviceable condition. Maintain shoring and bracing in excavations regardless of time period excavations will be open. Extend shoring and bracing as excavation progresses.
- B. Comply with local codes, ordinances, and requirements of agencies having jurisdiction.

3.5 APPROVAL OF SUBGRADE

- A. Proof roll subgrade with heavy pneumatic-tired equipment to identify soft pockets and areas of excess yielding. Do not proof roll wet or saturated subgrades.
- B. Reconstruct subgrades damaged by freezing temperatures, frost, rain, accumulated water, or construction activities, as directed by Owner.

3.6 UNAUTHORIZED EXCAVATION

- A. Fill unauthorized excavation under foundations or wall footings by extending bottom elevation of concrete foundation or footing to excavation bottom, without altering top elevation. Lean concrete fill may be used when approved by Owner.
 - 1. Fill unauthorized excavations under other construction or utility pipe as directed by Owner.

3.7 ENGINEERED FILL

- A. Preparation: Remove vegetation, topsoil, debris, unsatisfactory soil materials, obstructions, and deleterious materials from ground surface before placing fills.
- B. Plow, scarify, bench, or break up sloped surfaces steeper than 1 vertical to 4 horizontal so fill material will bond with existing material.
- C. Place and compact fill material in layers to required elevations as follows:
 - 1. Under grass and planted areas, use satisfactory soil material.
 - 2. Under walks and pavements, use satisfactory soil material.
 - 3. Under steps and ramps, use satisfactory soil material.
 - 4. Under building slabs, use satisfactory soil material.
 - 5. Under footings and foundations, use satisfactory soil material.

3.8 MOISTURE CONTROL

- A. Uniformly moisten or aerate subgrade and each subsequent fill or backfill layer before compaction to within 2 percent of optimum moisture content.
 - 1. Do not place backfill or fill material on surfaces that are muddy, frozen, or contain frost or ice.
 - 2. Remove and replace, or scarify and air-dry, otherwise satisfactory soil material that exceeds optimum moisture content by 2 percent and is too wet to compact to specified dry unit weight.

3.9 COMPACTION OF ENGINEERED FILLS

- A. Place backfill and fill materials in layers not more than 8 inches (200 mm) in loose depth for material compacted by heavy compaction equipment, and not more than 4 inches (100 mm) in loose depth for material compacted by hand-operated tampers.
- B. Place backfill and fill materials evenly on all sides of structures to required elevations, and uniformly along the full length of each structure.
- C. Compact soil to not less than the following percentages of maximum dry unit weight according to ASTM D 698:
 - Under structures, building slabs, steps, and pavements, scarify and recompact top 12 inches (300 mm) of existing subgrade and each layer of backfill or fill material at 98 percent.
 - 2. Under walkways, scarify and recompact top 6 inches (150 mm) below subgrade and compact each layer of backfill or fill material at 98 percent.
 - 3. Under lawn or unpaved areas, scarify and recompact top 6 inches (150 mm) below subgrade and compact each layer of backfill or fill material at 98 percent.

3.10 GRADING

- A. General: Uniformly grade areas to a smooth surface, free from irregular surface changes. Comply with compaction requirements and grade to cross sections, lines, and elevations indicated.
 - 1. Provide a smooth transition between adjacent existing grades and new grades.
 - Cut out soft spots, fill low spots, and trim high spots to comply with required surface tolerances.

3.11 DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS AND WASTE MATERIALS

A. Disposal: Remove surplus satisfactory soil and waste material, including unsatisfactory soil, trash, and debris, and legally dispose of it off Owner's property.

END OF SECTION 02300

PART III: SPECIFICATION SECTION 02741 - HOT MIXED ASPHALT PAVING

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 SUMMARY

A. This section includes provisions for hot-mixed asphalt paving over prepared subbase.

1.2 SUBMITTALS

A. Material Certificates signed by material producer and Contractor, certifying that each material item complies with or exceeds specified requirements.

1.3 SITE CONDITIONS

- A. Weather Limitations: Apply prime and tack coats when ambient temperature is above 50 deg F (10 deg C) and when temperature has not been below 35 deg F (1 deg C) for 12 hours immediately prior to application. Do not apply when base is wet or contains an excess of moisture.
- B. Construct hot-mixed asphalt surface course when atmospheric temperature is above 40 deg F (4 deg C) and when base is dry. Base course may be placed when air temperature is above 30 deg F (minus 1 deg C) and rising.
- C. Grade Control: Establish and maintain required lines and elevations.

1.4 WARRANTY

- A. One (1) year on the project and this includes material and labor.
- B. Minimum requirements of the Manufacturer's warranty on material.

1.5 PERMITS

B. Contractor shall secure and pay for any required permit and for all other permits, governmental fees, and license which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

PART II - PRODUCTS

2.1 MATERIALS

- A. General: Use locally available materials and gradations that exhibit a satisfactory record of previous installations. The materials shall conform to the requirements of the indicated subsections of Division 700 of the WV Division of Highways Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, current edition.
- B. Coarse Aggregate: Subsection 703.1-3.

- C. Fine Aggregate: Subsection 702.3.
- D. Mineral Filler: Subsection 702.4.
- E. Asphalt Cement: Subsection 705.5.
- F. Prime Coat: Cut-back asphalt type, ASTM D 2027; MC-30, MC-70 or MC-250.
- G. Tack Coat: Emulsified asphalt; ASTM D 977.
- H. Herbicide Treatment: Commercial chemical for weed control, registered by Environmental Protection Agency. Provide granular, liquid, or wettable powder form.
 - 1. Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide products of one of the following or equal:
 - a. Ciba-Geigy Corp.
 - b. Dow Chemical U.S.A.
 - c. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.
 - d. FMC Corp.
 - e. Thompson-Hayward Chemical Co.
 - f. U.S. Borax and Chemical Corp.
- Lane Marking Paint: Alkyd-resin type, ready-mixed complying with AASHTO M 248, Type I.
 - 1. Color: White.
 - Color: Blue (for handicapped parking symbols).

2.2 ASPHALT-AGGREGATE MIXTURE

A. Provide plant-mixed, hot-laid asphalt-aggregate mixture complying with ASTM D 3515 and conforming to the requirements of the West Virginia Department of Highways, AStandard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, latest edition.

PART III - EXECUTION

3.1 SURFACE PREPARATION

- A. General: Remove loose material from compacted subbase surface immediately before applying herbicide treatment or prime coat.
- B. Proof-roll prepared subbase surface to check for unstable areas and areas requiring additional compaction.

- C. Notify Owner of unsatisfactory conditions. Do not begin paving work until deficient subbase areas have been corrected and are ready to receive paving.
- D. Herbicide Treatment: Apply chemical weed control agent in strict compliance with manufacturer's recommended dosages and application instructions. Apply to compacted, dry subbase prior to application of prime coat.
- E. Prime Coat: Apply at rate of 0.20 to 0.50 gal. per sq. yd., over compacted subgrade. Apply material to penetrate and seal, but not flood, surface. Cure and dry as long as necessary to attain penetration and evaporation of volatile.
- F. Tack Coat: Apply to contact surfaces of previously constructed asphalt or Portland cement concrete and surfaces abutting or projecting into hot-mixed asphalt pavement. Distribute at rate of 0.05 to 0.15 gal. per sq. yd. of surface.
- G. Allow to dry until at proper condition to receive paving.
- H. Exercise care in applying bituminous materials to avoid smearing of adjoining concrete surfaces. Remove and clean damaged surfaces.

3.2 PLACING MIX

- A. General: Place hot-mixed asphalt mixture on prepared surface, spread, and strike off. Spread mixture at minimum temperature of 225 deg F (107 deg C). Place areas inaccessible to equipment by hand. Place each course to required grade, cross-section, and compacted thickness.
- B. Paver Placing: Place in strips not less than 10 feet wide, unless otherwise acceptable to Owner. After first strip has been placed and rolled, place succeeding strips and extend rolling to overlap previous strips. Complete base course for a section before placing surface course.
- C. Immediately correct surface irregularities in finish course behind paver. Remove excess material forming high spots with shovel or lute.
- D. Joints: Make joints between old and new pavements, or between successive days' work, to ensure continuous bond between adjoining work. Construct joints to have same texture, density, and smoothness as other sections of hot-mixed asphalt course. Clean contact surfaces and apply tack coat.

3.3 ROLLING

- A. General: Begin rolling when mixture will bear roller weight without excessive displacement.
- B. Compact mixture with hot hand tampers or vibrating plate compactors in areas inaccessible to rollers.

- C. Breakdown Rolling: Accomplish breakdown or initial rolling immediately following rolling of joints and outside edge. Check surface after breakdown rolling and repair displaced areas by loosening and filling, if required, with hot material.
- D. Second Rolling: Follow breakdown rolling as soon as possible, while mixture is hot. Continue second rolling until mixture has been evenly compacted.
- E. Finish Rolling: Perform finish rolling while mixture is still warm enough for removal of roller marks. Continue rolling until roller marks are eliminated and course has attained 95 percent laboratory density.
- F. Patching: Remove and replace paving areas mixed with foreign materials and defective areas. Cut out such areas and fill with fresh, hot hot-mixed asphalt. Compact by rolling to specified surface density and smoothness.
- G. Protection: After final rolling, do not permit vehicular traffic on pavement until it has cooled and hardened.
- H. Erect barricades to protect paving from traffic until mixture has cooled enough not to become marked.

3.4 PARKING LOT MARKINGS

- A. Cleaning: Sweep and clean surface to eliminate loose material and dust.
- B. Striping: Use chlorinated-rubber base parking lot marking paint, factory-mixed quick-drying, and non-bleeding.
- C. Do not apply traffic and lane marking paint until layout and placement have been verified with Owner.
- D. Apply paint with mechanical equipment to produce uniform straight edges. Apply at manufacturer's recommended rates to provide minimum 12 to 15 mils dry thickness.

3.5 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

- A. General: Testing in-place hot-mixed asphalt courses for compliance with requirements for thickness and surface smoothness will be done by an independent testing laboratory hired by the Contractor. Repair or remove and replace unacceptable paving as directed by Owner.
- B. Thickness: In-place compacted thickness tested in accordance with ASTM D 3549 will not be acceptable if exceeding following allowable variations:
 - Base Course: Plus or minus 1/2 inch.
 - 2. Surface Course: Plus or minus 1/4 inch.
 - 3. Surface Smoothness: Test finished surface of each hot-mixed asphalt course for smoothness, using 10-foot straightedge applied parallel with and at right angles to centerline of paved area.

- 4. Surfaces will not be acceptable if exceeding the following tolerances for smoothness:
 - a. Base Course Surface: 1/4 inch.
 - b. Wearing Course Surface: 3/16 inch.
 - c. Crowned Surfaces: Test with crowned template centered and at right angle to crown. Maximum allowable variance from template is 1/4 inch.

END OF SECTION 02741

RFQ # COR61550

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO INSTALL NEW CONCRETE ON THE ROAD AT ENTRANCE TO ADMINISTRATIVE I BUILDING, BLACKTOP PAVEMENT ON THE ROAD TO AND AROUND UNIT BUILDINGS 18, 19, AND 20, AND INSTALL TWO (2) CULVERT PIPES

PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

TAYLOR COUNTY

BID FORM
Bidder's Company Name: T.F. Alter Company
Bidder's Address: P.O. Box ZO49
BUCHILLISO W 26201
Remittance Address:
(If different)
Phone Number: 304 - 472 - 8890
Fax Number: 304 - 472 - 8897
Email Address: DLEST HERMALL & JFALLEN Co. COM
WV Contractor's License Number: WV 000376
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTACT BASE BID: THREE HUMBRED ENLY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUMBRED ALID THIRTY DOLLARY ALID H. CELITS
(\$384,630.00) (Total Contract Base Bid to be written in words and numbers.)
COST PER SQUARE FOOT FOR REPLACEMENT SOIL BECAUSE OF UNFORESEEN
CONDITIONS: SEVER DOLLARS ALLO FIFTY CENTS
(\$ 7.50) (Cost per square foot for replacement soil because of
unforeseen conditions to be written in words and numbers.)

RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: J.F. MEN CONDANY
Authorized Signature: Date: July 10,2017
State of WEST VIRGILIA
County of LASHUR, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 10 th day of
My Commission expires <u>September 11</u> , 20 <u>20</u> .
August Ball
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Way LL Cyly
AFFIX SEAL HERE
Official Seal
Notary Public, State of West Virginia Angela Boyles
《积] 随路上版 [F] RR1 Box 82-1
Volga, WV 26238

My commission expires September 11, 2020



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGILIA
COUNTY OF LIPSLUS TO-WIT:
I, Velberr E. LEKTHERMAL, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of THE Company (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that T.T. MEU Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
J.F. Mley Company
(Company Name)
By: (Cellet Exweth.
Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Date: 10,2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 10^{+0} day of \overline{JULY} 2012 .
By Commission expires SEPTEMBER 11, 2020
Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Angela Boyles RRI Box 82-1 Volga, WV 26238 My commission expires September 11, 2020 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMDIVATING WATER WATER OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE TAIL THE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

Agency_	COR	
	# COR61550	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the undersigned, J.F. Allen Company
of PO Box 2049 Buckhannon, WV 20	
of 2 Chatham Center, Suite 1400, Pit	ttsburgh PAa corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City	of Sioux Falls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 59	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bi	ind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or propos COR61550, paving, concrete work and culver	ch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the sal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for t pipes installation at Pruntytown Correctional Center,
according to plans and specifications.	
NOW THEREFORE,	
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, the	rincipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached not required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the en this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full sed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, stated.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby s way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sur	rety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
14th day of June , 20 12	
300	
Principal Corporate Seal	By (Must be President or Vice President) (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company
	(Name of Surety)
	De m
	Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson
IMPORTANT - Surety executing hands must be licen-	

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 21st day of September, 2011.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul & Rruflat Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

> s:

On this 21st day of September, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson/ L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

et la				
50	110	1180	1116	m
So	111	116	uu	,,,

NUMBER

COR61550

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

*709035406 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

304-472-8890

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

304-265-6111

DATE PRINTED 06/26/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/11/2012 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY. LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 SEE ATTACHED PAGES. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 0001 JB 968-62 PAVING, CONCRETE WORK & CULVERT PIPES INSTALLATION THIS IS THE END OF REQ COR61550 ***** TOTAL: SIGNATURE

304-472-8890

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550328627 WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR61550

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Adden	lau	шт	(umbers Received:			
Check	the	e bo	x next to each addendum rece	ivec	i)	
	[1	/]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
	[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
	[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
]]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
	ſ	1	Addendum No. 5	Γ	1	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

SOLICITATION NUMBER: COR61550 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as COR61550 ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

1 1		
	[X]	Modify bid opening date and time
	[X]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
	[X]	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
	[X]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
э	[]	Correction of error

Description of Modification to Solicitation: To provide pre-bid sign in sheets, responses to vendor questions and extend the bid opening.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

1

Applicable Addendum Category:

Other

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

COR61550

Pruntytown Correctional Center

Road Replacement Project

Questions:

- Q1: Prime coat is not used in West Virginia anymore
- A1: Prime coat will not be required. Replace prime coat with tac spray.
- Q2: We recommend latex paint be used on new roadway in place of alkyd-resin and chlorinated rubber.
- A2: Accepted to use latex paint.
- Q3: We recommend a drop inlet in front of building #19.
- A3: Please see information in the below clarification and attached drawing.
- Q4: We recommend using 3,500 psi concrete with wire mesh instead of 5000 psi concrete @ entrance.
- A4: As stated in the pre-bid meeting, please provide five thousand (5,000) psi concrete. Provide one layer of heavy wire mesh WVDOT standard at four and a half inches (4.5") above bottom of concrete.
- Q5: Specifications does not call for any shoulder stone along road edge.
- A5: There are a lot of areas where shoulder stone cannot be placed. Please provide a unit price per ton to install shoulder stone along the road edges.
- Q6: Base coat asphalt should be installed in (2) 3" inch lifts.
- A6: Install the base coat asphalt in two (2) layers of three inch (3") lifts. Each layer will need to be compacted.
- Q7: Specifications call for rebar be installed every 6" inches, we don't think that is necessary.
- A7: Please delete the concrete rebar and install one layer of heavy wire mesh WVDOT standard at four and a half inches (4.5") above bottom of concrete.

- Q8: The site has drainage problem which is causing the asphalt failures. In lieu of removing and replacing the entire asphalt and stone section throughout the site we feel that overlaying a large area of the road and repairing only areas where complete failure has occurred. Also we believe new inlets and pipes should be installed to replace the existing one and new shoulder ditches.
- A8: Please see attached drawing.
- Q9: The concrete entrance detail is overdesigned. We feel a WVDOT entrance Type IV curb and apron 9" thick would handle the traffic into the facility.
- A9: Please delete the concrete rebar and install one layer of heavy wire mesh WVDOT standard at four and a half inches (4.5") above bottom of concrete. As stated in the prebid meeting, no changes to the sidewalk will need to be done on this project.
- Q10: It appears that the beginning 705 feet of uphill roadway is in good condition with the exception of a couple of lengths of edge failure. In the interest of minimizing disruption to traffic using this stretch of road, reducing road improvement timeframe and cost, could milling and a substantial asphalt overlay with edge condition rebuild be considered?
- A10: The first seven hundred five feet (705'), do not remove. Only add two inches (2") of asphalt wearing over top of existing road. Contractor must spray tac over top of existing asphalt in this area before installing asphalt wearing grade. If any different in elevation transition, at the 705' point, it will be the contractors responsibility to make the transition smooth to the area where additional work will need to be done.
- Q11: The existing concrete entrance to the facility is definitely in very poor condition and should be replaced. Flat sheets of a heavy welded wire fabric, perhaps 6x6 6/6 that is placed at mid-depth of new concrete slab would probably suffice as adequate reinforcing at a considerable reduced cost, could this be considered in lieu of the #6 rebar @ 6" on center each way, each vertical level?
- All: Please delete the concrete rebar and install one layer of heavy wire mesh WVDOT standard at four and a half inches (4.5") above bottom of concrete.
- Q12: It appears that the concrete sidewalks and curbing adjacent to the entrance are cracked and failing. Should replacement of this concrete be considered in this project scope?
- A12: As stated in the pre-bid meeting, no changes to the sidewalk will need to be done on this project.

- Q13: Specification Section 02300 Earthwork, 1.4, B.5 requires that soil encountered below the removed existing roadway that cannot be properly compacted is to be scarified, moistened, aerated or removed and replaced. Since the condition and extent of poor materials that would require action cannot be determined at this time prior to bidding, this issue is generally regarded as an unforeseen condition that can be controlled by using a unit price cost per square foot of additional material, do you concur?
- A13: This is considered as an unforeseen condition and would be handled as a change order. Please provide a unit price per square foot of additional material when biding this project.
- Q14: Specification Section 02300 Earthwork, 1.4, C requires that uncharted or incorrectly charted utilities that are encountered and damaged during excavation are to be repaired by contractor to the satisfaction of the utility company. If the contractor employs the required due diligence by involving Miss Utility prior to construction activities and then damage occurs as a result of encountering utilities that are not known to the contractor, would this not be an unforeseen condition, do you concur?
- A14: It is the contractor's responsibility to contact Miss Utility by law. If after a utility is hit because it was unmarked, this could be handled as an unforeseen condition, but will have to be looked at as a case by case issue.
- Q15: We understand that it was discussed that the new concrete for the entrance was to be 5000 psi, is this correct?
- A15: Please provide five thousand (5,000) psi concrete as specified in the pre-bid meeting.

Clarifications:

- C1: At the entrance to Administration I Building, the concrete has been extended an additional three feet (3') onto the side of the road. Please see attached drawing to see the changes. It will be the contractor responsibility to coordinate with the Taylor County Department of Highways concerning this area.
- C2: At all existing and new culvert pipe locations, inlet boxes are required to be installed. The inlet boxes are to be outside diameter will be 40" x 40" x 32" high with a 25-3/4" steel grating. The inside diameter are to be 24" x 24" x 24" high. The inlet boxes will be 8" thick of concrete. It will be the contractors responsibility to verify the sizes of all existing culvert pipe sizes before ordering.
- C3: Please see Exhibit #1 Revision #1 for new drawing layout.
- C4: Please see Exhibit #2 for Key Notes that are on Exhibit #1 Revision #1.
- C5. Please replace the Bid Form with the following revised bid form.
- C6: The bid opening has moved from 07/03/2012 to 07/11/2012.

Exhibit #2 - See Map Exhibit 1

KEY NOTES:

- 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE FACILITY.
- 2. BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT MISS UTILITY.
- 3. FRONT ENTRANCE WORK AREA.
- 4. CONCRETE TO BE 9" THICK FOR 12' WIDE X 21' LONG AREA. THE AREA THAT EXTENDS ONTO THE ROAD IS WIDER THAN 12" AND CURVES AROUND THE SIDEWALK.
- 5. PROVIDE ONE LAYER OF HEAVY WIRE MESH WVDOT STANDARD.
- 6. WIRE MESH TO BE PLACED IN THE CENTER FOUR AND A HALF INCHES (4.5") ABOVE THE BOTTOM OF THE BOTTOM OF THE CONCRETE BOTTOM.
- 7. WIRE MESH TO EXTEND WITHIN SIX INCHES OF THE SIDES OF THE CONCRETE AREA.
- 8. ADD ONE (1) SIXTEEN INCH (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE TWENTY FEET (20') IN LENGTH AND CONCRETE INLET BOX.
- 9. BOTTOM POINT OF PAVING PROJECT.
- 10. THE EXISTING ASPHALT ROAD IS AN ESTIMATED TWELVE FEET (12') WIDE.
- 11. FROM THE BOTTOM POINT OF THE PAVING PROJECT TO POINT SEVEN HUNDRED FIVE FEET (705'), SPRAY TAC ON THE EXISTING ASPHALT, INSTALL 2" OF WEARING ASPHALT ON THE EXISTING ASPHALT, AND COMPACT.
- 12. EXISTING CULVERT PIPES (PIPE LOCATIONS ON DRAWING MAY VARY FROM ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
- 13. REMOVE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT EXTENDS FORTY-TWO FEET (42') IN LENGTH. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE WITH NEW CONCRETE INLET BOX.
- 14. REMOVE ANY OF THE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT IS IN THE WAY. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE THAT WILL EXTEND SIXTY FEET (60') IN LENGTH WITH NEW CONCRETE INLET BOX.

- 15. REMOVE ANY OF THE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT IS IN THE WAY. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE THAT WILL EXTEND NINETY FEET (90') IN LENGTH WITH NEW CONCRETE INLET BOX.
- 16. REMOVE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT EXTENDS THIRTY FEET (30') IN LENGTH. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE WITH NEW CONCRETE INLET BOX.
- 17. ADD ONE (1) SIXTEEN INCH (16") CULVERT PIPE TWENTY-FIVE FEET (25') IN LENGTH AND CONCRETE INLET BOX.
- 18. REMOVE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT EXTENDS SEVENTY FEET (70") IN LENGTH. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE WITH TWO (2) NEW CONCRETE INLET BOXES.
- 19. REMOVE EXISTING FIFTEEN INCH (15") CULVERT PIPE THAT EXTENDS TWENTY FOUR FEET (24') IN LENGTH. INSTALL NEW SIXTEEN (16") METAL CULVERT PIPE WITH NEW CONCRETE INLET BOX. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING STONE.
- 20. ALL METAL CULVERT PIPE MUST BE INSTALLED FAR ENOUGH BELOW BOTTOM OF GRAVEL BASE WHERE IT WILL NOT CAUSE THE ASPHALT TO BE DAMAGED.
- 21. THE REMAINDER OF THE ASPHALT ON THE ROAD AND PARKING LOT AREAS FROM POINT SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIVE FEET (705') ALL THE WAY AROUND THE LOOP WILL BE REMOVED.
- 22. EXCAVATE TEN INCHES (10") BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE EXISTING ASPHALT.
- 23. INSTALL SIX INCHES (6") OF NUMBER FIFTY-SEVEN (#57) CRUSH AND RUN GRAVEL AND COMPACT.
- 24. INSTALL SIX INCHES (6") OF COURSE ASPHALT OVER TOP OF GRAVEL. COURSE ASPHALT TO BE PUT DOWN IN TWO (2) THREE INCH (3) LAYERS. EACH LAYER WILL NEED TO BE COMPACTED.
- 25. INSTALL ONE AND A HALF INCHES (1.5") OF WEARING ASPHALT OVER TOP OF THE COURSE ASPHALT AND COMPACT.
- 26. PARKING LOT #1, AN ESTIMATED FORTY-FIVE FEET (45') BY THIRTY-FIVE FEET (35').
- 27. PARKING LOT #2, AN ESTIMATED FIFTY FEET (50') BY FIFTY FEET (50').

- 28. PARKING LOT #3, AN ESTIMATED FIFTY FEET (50') BY THIRTY-THREE FEET (33').
- 29. EXISTING SECURITY FENCE (TYPICAL).
- 30. ALL STATED MEASUREMENTS ARE ESTIMATED AND IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO GET EXACT MEASUREMENTS.
- 31. ONE WAY LOOP.
- 32. POINT SEVEN HUNDRED FIVE FEET (705').
- 33. RIGHT SIDE OF STAIRWELL TO ADMINISTRATIVE I BUILDING.
- 34. INLET BOX. INLET BOX OUTSIDE MEASUREMENTS TO BE 40" X 40" X 32" HIGH WITH A 25-3/4" SQUARE STEEL GRATING ON TOP. IN LET BOX INSIDE MEASUREMENTS TO BE 24" X 24" X 24" HIGH.

Pre-Bid Sign-In Sheet for COR61550 IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No.

PLEASE PRINT

	f .	
	Page	of
Date:	617/	2012
-		

TELEPHONE & FAX

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

, FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company: J.F. ALLEN CO. Rep: BRYAN LEATHERMAN	P.O. BOX 2049 BUCKHANNON, WV 26201	PHONE 304-472-8890 TOLL FREE
Email Address: bleatherman 2; fallenco.com		FAX 304-472-8897
Company: Nuntaineer Contractors Inc	PO. Balolo	PHONE 304-329-2129
Rep: Buen Streeland	Kingussid, W 26837	FREE
Email Address: john. byle@ mciw.lom		FAX 304-329-2206
Company: Cowyrrs WP INC	PO Box 243	PHONE 304-739-4397
Rep: DENNIE C. ELBON	SIMPSON, NV 26435	FREE 304-626-1051
Email Address: DCE_COWGIRL WP C. EARTHLINE IN EX		FAX 304-739-4401
. Company: PARROTTA PAUINS	P.O BOX 1259	PHONE 304-291-0905
Rep: Fred Smith	Dellalow W1 26531	TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>God father</u> 203. Comcast. Net	·	FAX
Company: / AURITA /NC	302 DONTS RUN ROAD.	PHONE (304) 296-7531
Rep: OTT MEALE	MORGANTOWN, WV 26501	TOLL FREE
Email Address: OTT @ LauriTA. Com		FAX (304) 292-4606

Pre-Bid Sign-In Sheet for 10261550 SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No.

PLEASE PRINT

	γ	
	Page of of	•
Date:	MACITIA	
Date	WI JOUL	

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Po Box 606	PHONE (304) 329-2129
Kingwood, WV 26537	TOLL FREE (
7 ,	FAX (304) 329-2206
P.O. 685 Gauley Bridge	PHONE 304-632-1600
W. V. 25085	TOLL FREE NA
	FAX 304-632-1501
70 Box 18039	PHONE-304-594-3991
morgantour Wr 2 6507	TOLL FREE
0 U.C. 1967.	FAX 304 Sq4-3992
	PHONE (304) 965-6162
CHARLESTON, WU 25312	TOLL FREE
	FAX (304) 9.65-1557
	PHONE
	TOLL . FREE
	FAX
	Po Box 606 Kingwood, WV 26537 P.O. 685 Gauley Bridge W. V. 25085 Po Box 18039